As permitted by IFRS 1, the Group has adopted the full version of IAS32 “Financial Instruments:
Disclosure and presentation” and IAS39 “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement” as
issued by the IASB from 1 January 2005. The comparatives under IFRS have not been restated as
permitted by the transitional arrangements of IFRS 1.

Share based payments
The group has elected to apply the share based payment exemption in accordance with IFRS 1. It
applied IFRS 2 from 1 January 2004 to those options that were issued after 7 November 2002, but have
not vested by 1 January 2005.

Cumulative translation differences
The group has elected to set the previously accumulated translation difference reserve to zero at
1 January 2004. This exemption has applied to all subsidiaries in accordance with IFRS 1.

89

First-time adoption
Reconciliations and explanatory notes on how the transition to IFRS has effected the previously
reported loss and net assets under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles are given below:

Income statement reconciliation for the year ended 31 December 2004
Sub- UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
note £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue – – –
Cost of sales – – –

Gross profit – – –
Administrative expenses (3,109) – (3,109)

Loss from operations (3,109) – (3,109)
Finance costs (13) – (13)

Loss before tax (3,122) – (3,122)
Tax charge (51) – (51)

Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent a. (3,173) – (3,173)

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 1 January 2004
Sub- UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
note £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 64 – 64
Intangible assets 1,440 – 1,440

Total non-current assets 1,504 – 1,504

Current assets
Inventories 51 – 51
Trade and other receivables 254 – 254
Cash and cash equivalents 183 – 183

Total current assets 488 – 488

Total assets 1,992 – 1,992

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (342) – (342)
Convertible loan stock b. (175) – (175)
Current tax liabilities (17) – (17)

Total current liabilities (534) – (534)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability – – –
Provisions – – –

Total non-current liabilities – – –

Total liabilities (534) – (534)

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND EQUITY 1,458 – 1,458

90

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 31 December 2004
Sub- UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
note £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 113 – 113
Intangible assets 1,404 – 1,404

Total non-current assets 1,517 – 1,517

Current assets
Inventories 155 – 155
Trade and other receivables 437 – 437
Cash and cash equivalents – – –

Total current assets 592 – 592

Total assets 2,109 – 2,109

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft (138) – (138)
Trade and other payables (1,572) – (1,572)
Convertible loan stock – – –
Current tax liabilities (51) – (51)

Total current liabilities (1,761) – (1,761)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability – – –
Provisions – – –

Total non-current liabilities – – –

Total liabilities (1,761) – (1,761)

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND EQUITY c. 348 – 348

91

Adjustments
Explanations of the adjustments made to the UK GAAP income statement and balance sheets are
as follows:

Sub-note Explanation

a. There were no adjustments affecting profit in the year ended 31 December 2004.

b. The exemption in IFRS1 in relation to IAS 32 and 39 has been taken. This has
meant that the group has not restated the comparatives, or the opening balance
sheet at the date of transition in respect of instruments caught by IAS 32 and
IAS 39.

c. A transfer of £42,000 has been posted to a translation reserve from the profit and
loss reserve as at 31 December 2004. It was reset to zero at 1 January 2004 in line